ce#m&wwﬁm_m:iﬁ# VIRGINIA
CGU\ITY OF FAIRFAX
L Othber: 25. 1988

STAFF ._REPORT

APPLICATION NUMBER Rz Bs—vww L

mum vzmzm DIST

" applidant: Tercell G. and c:a-t‘ﬁ_‘y_ r., .coymeft.qn -
 Presént Zoning: R-1 - Requested Zoming: R-3 (cluster)
Proposed Use: Siagle Family  ‘Hcreage: 4.71 acres

 mpplication Filed: March 18, 1988
- Plasning Commission Public Hearing: November §, 1988

- Board of Supervisors Public Hearing: Net Scheduled

| | - . recouns oval o
ret 'fjtna &iaimam.nistzzct 51=e réqai ement of - hﬁ aaf"
*ﬁis%_i@t.'. . . : _ : . P

P@: Iﬁf‘a:t&atiﬁﬁ eall zwa




REZONING APPLICATION

RZ 88-V-029

RZ 88-v-029 COVINGTON, TERRELL G. & CATHY L.

FILED 03/18788 T0 REZONE: 4.71 ACRES OF LAND; DISTRICT - MOUNT VERNON
PROPOSED: SFD DWELLING
LOCATED: S.W. SIDE POHICK RD. APPROX. 1100 FT.

S.E. OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH MAGIC LEAF RD.
ZONING: R-1
T0: R-3
MAP REF 0938-2- 701/ 70014~
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REZOMING APPLICATION

RZ 88-V-029

RZ 88-V¥-029 COVINGTON, TERRELL G. & CATHY L.

FILED 037/13/83 TO REZONE: 4.71 ACRES OF LAND; DISTRICT - MOUNT VERNON
PROPOSED: SFD DWELLING
LOCATED: S.W. SIDE POHICKX RD. APPROX. 1100 FT.

S.E. OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH MAGIC LEAF RD.
ZONING: R-1
TO: R-3
MAP REF 0s8-2- s/01ls /0014~
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A GLOSSARY OF TERMS FREQUENTLY
USED IN STAFF REPORTS WILL BE
FOUND AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicants request approval to rezone approximately
4.71 acres of land from the R-1 (Residential, One Dwelling Unit
Per Acre) to the R-3 (Residential, Three Dwelling Units Per
Acre) District in order to develop 10 single family detached
units. The applicant proposes to develop the site under the
cluster provisions of the Zoning Ordinance at a density of 2.1
dwelling units per acre.

Open space in the amount of 1.61 acres, or 33.9% percent,
of the site has been provided.

The applicants request a waiver of Minimum District size
requirements in accordance with the Provisions of Section 9-610
of the Zoning Ordinance.

The applicants® proffers, Affidavit and Statement of _
Justification are contained in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of this
report, respectively.

A cluster subdivision in the R-3 District must comply with
the standards set forth in Section 9-615 of the Zoning
Ordinance. A copy of these standards can be found in Appendix
4 of this report.

LOCATICN AND CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The application property is located on the west side of
Pohick Road approximately 900 feet northwest of the
intersection of Pohick Road and South Run Road. It is bounded
to the west, northwest and south by open space proffered by
Newington Forest which is a single detached subdivision
developed at 2.75 dwelling units per acre and to the northeast
by R-1 zoned parcel developed with one single family detached
house. The Forest View Townhouses, located to the east, are
developed at a density of 2.56 dwelling units per acre.

With the excepticn of a single family detached house
proposed to be retained on parcel 7, the application property
is completely wooded and slopes down southwestward towards
South Run Environmental Quality Corridor which traverses the
southwestern corner of the site.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS

The application property is located in Community Planning
Sector P7 of the Pohick Planning District in Planning Area
III. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan has been
evaluated in light of the following citations from the
Comprehensive I'lan:

On page II1I-69, section A, 1, under "Land Use
Recommendations,™ the Plan states:

", .. The non-park land is planned for residential use
planned density range 2-3 dwelling units per acre,
Development coordination and consolidation of parcels where
appropriate to allow preservation of environmental features
and good internal traffic circulation is a condition for
approval of densities above the low end of the plan density
range."

The Area III Plan map shows that the subject property is
planned for residential use at 2-3 dwelling units per acre.

ANALYSIS

Generalized Development Plan Description

The applicant proposes to develop the site with 10 single
family detached dwelling units under the cluster provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance at a density of 2.1 dwelling units per
acre. The proposed lots range in size from 8,500 square feet
to 18,600 square feet (for the existing house on lot 7). All
lots including the existing single family detached house on lot
7 are proposed to be accessed from Pohick Road via a
cul-de-sac. Approximately 34 percent of the site is to be
dedicated to the Fairfax County Park Authority as part of the
South Run EQC. Over one acre of open space is outside the
floodplain.

Transportation Analysis

The Transportation Analysis is attached as Appendix & of
this report. The Office of Transportation has identified the
following transportation issues in this application:

o} Pohick Road at this location is recommended in the
Comprehensive Plan ultimately to be widened to a
four-lane facility. The Virginia Department of
Transportation has initiated a project to reconstruct
Pohick Road to an improved two-lane facility between
Hooes Road and Rolling Road. It appears that the
applicant's GDP indicates adequate right-of-way in
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front of nis property: 45 feet of rignt-of-way from
centerline of Pohick Road as requested by VDOT is
provided as shown on the GDP.

0 The applicant has committed to provide ancillary
easements since the road improvements on Pohick Road
are going to be provided by VDOT,.

o Virginia Department of Transportation Standards
indicate that this site could qualify for a future
median break. The nearest median break from the
proposed application entrance is over 900 feet to the
south and north.

o Approximately 30 feet of stacking space for the right
turn lane into the site as shown on the GDP appears to
be appropriate due to a low level of peak hour traffic
generated out of the proposed 10 units. Therefore,
the solution proposed by the applicant in lieu of a
full right turn lane is acceptable.

o Regarding the issue of sight distance at the site
entrance, the applicant proffers to clear vegetation
within the indicated right-of-way on the curved
section of Pohick Road which should resolve the
potential sight distance problem at the application
site.

All of the transportation issues are resolved to staff's
satisfaction,

Environmental Analysis

The Eanvironmental Analysis attached at Appendix 6 indicates
that the southwestern portion of the site is an environmentally
sensitive area and part of the South Run EQC. On the
applicant's GDP, and proffers, Parcel A of approximately 70,319
square feet is to be dedicated to the Fairfax County Park
Authority. The GDP is proposed to be proffered, therefore,
this portion of the applicaticn site would become an integral
part of the established EQC.

Public Facilities Analysis

Information regarding the availability of sanitary sewer,
water service, fire and rescue services, and Park Authority
recommendations may be found in Appendices 7 through 11
respectively. Analysis of these comments indicates that no
deficiencies occur in the provision of public facilities and
services for this site except that the school analysis
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indicates that the Newington Forest Elementary School's current
and projected enrollment exceeds the capacity of the school.
No drainage problems exist on this site. ~

Comprehensive Plan Analysis

The Comprehensive Plan recommends single-family development
for the property at a density range of 2 to 3 dwellings units
per acre. The proposed density of 2.1 dwelling units per acre
is at the low end of the Plan range; therefore, an analysis of
the Comprehensive Plan Residential Development Criteria is not
appropriate in this case. The applicant's proposal to
designate approximately 70,319 square feet of open space to be
dedicated to Fairfax County Park Authority is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan recommendation.

Ideally, parcel 50 which is zoned R-1 should be
consolidated into the proposed development. however, a lower
end of the density range as recommended in the Comprehen31ve
Plan without consolidation appears appropriate. Additionally,
the proposed cul-de-sac¢ would provide direct access to any
future development on lot 50, eliminating the need for direct
access onto Pohick Road.

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

The requested rezoning from the R-1 to the R-3 Zoning
District must be evaluated under the Zoning Ordinance
provisions for the R-3 District found in Article 3 and under
the provisions for cluster development in the R-3 District
found in Section 9-61% of the Zoning Ordinance.

R-3 Cluster Subdivision Reguired Proposed
Minimum District Size 7 acres 4,71 acres
Minimum Lot Area 8500 s.f. 8500 s.f.
Minimum Lot Width

Interior Lot na na

Corner Lot 80 feet 100 feet
Density 3.0 du/acre 2.1 du/acre
Open Space 15% 33.9%

The table indicates that the application meets the basic
R-3 District requirements, except for Minimum District size
requirement. Staff believes that a waiver should be granted by
the Board pursuant to Sect. 9-610 of the Zoning Ordinance since
this is an infill development with public¢ open space
dedication. Although the exact house locations are not shown
on the GDP, all of the lots will be required to meet bulk
regulations of the R-3 District found in Section 3-307 of the
Zoning Ordinance prior to the issuance of building permits for
the proposed dwellings.
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In a cluster subdivision in an R-3 District, the proposed
development must comply with the provisions of Section 9-615 of
the Zoning ordinance. Par. 2 of this section requires that the
applicant demonstrate that the topography or other physical
characteristics of the property are such that cluster
development will preserve the environmental integrity of the
site and will provide land necessary for public or community
facilities or will produce a more efficient or practicable
development and that cluster development is in accordance with
the Comprehensive Plan and the established character of the
area. In this case, by clustering the homes, the applicant
will preserve the South Run EQC which lies on the southwestern
side of the site. 1In addition, the applicant is providing one
acre of open space adjacent to the EQC. The residents of this
development would access to the EQC trail along the stream via
Pohick Road. The proposed density and lot sizes would be
compatible with surrounding development.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions

The applicants request approval ¢of a rezoning from the R-1
District to the R-3 (Cluster) District in order to construct 9
single family detached units and retain another exXisting house
for an overall density of 2.1 dwelling units per acre. The
Comprehensive Plan recommends a density range of 2-3 dwelling
units per acre. The applicant has not consolidated parcel 50
located on the northeast of the application property, however,
the proposed cul-de-sac could provide direct access to any
future development eliminating a need to¢ provide another direct
access on Pohick Road,

Recommendations

staff recommends that the Zoning Ordinance as it applies to
the application property, be amended to the R-3 District
subject to proffers consistent with those contained in Appendix
1. :

staff further recommends approval of a waiver of the
Minimum District Size requirement of the R-3 District.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of the staff
to recommend that the Board, in adopting any conditions
preoffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances,
regqulations, or adopted standards.

It should be noted that the content of this report reflect
the analysis and recommendation of staff: 1t does not reflect
the position of the Board of Supervisors.
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APPENDIX 1

PROFFERS
RZ 88-v-029
COVINGTON PROPERTY

OCTOBER 20, 1988

Pursuant to Section 15.1-491 (a) of the Code of Virginia, 1950 edition as
amended, upon approval by the Board of Supervisors of application RZ 88-V-029
to permit the development of 10 single family detached units in accordance
with the provisions of the R-3 District and the Gepneralized Development

Plan dated November 4, 1987 as revised dated October 19, 1988 prepared by
Harold A. Logan--Associates, the undersigned hereby proffers the following

conditions:
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October 20, 1988

1. Each reference to "Applicant” in this proffer will include wichin its
meaning, and will be binding upon, applicant's successor(s) in interest

and/or the developer{s) of the subject property or any portiom thereof,.

2. Development of the subject property will be in conformance with the
Generalized Development Plan (GDP), which consists of one (1) sheet,
prepared by Harold A. Logan--Associates, and dated November 4, 1987 as

revised and dated October 19, 1988.

3. The adjacent residential properties to the north and south of the subject
property will be protected by 6 foot privacy fencing. Fencing will be
on north side of applicant property from Lots 1-5 and east of Lot 10 and

also south of Lot 1 on south side of property.

4. Within the area delineated on the GDP as Parcel A the applicant will

preserve the existing high quality trees, as determined by the County Arborist.

5. The applicant will dedicate and convey to the Fairfax County Board of
Supervisors in fee simple Parcel A (70,319 square feet) as shown on the
GDP which includes land within the Fairfax County Environmental Quality

Corridor.

6. The applicant will construct a right turnm lane of 30 feet in length in
conjunction with the tapered entry as shown on the GDP dated November 4,
1987 as revised and dated October 19, 1988 prepared by Harold A. Logan--

Associates.,
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October 20, 1938

7. Outlot A will be preserved as vegetated green space.

8. Applicant will clear vegetation om right of way on curved section of

Pohick Road to the north to assure sight distance requirements as

determined by VDOT.

9. Applicant will provide all ancillary easements for Pohick Road improve-

ments as required by VDOT.

ot

Terrell G. Covxngtoégr

aaﬁ;(.@éﬂfm*mu

Cathy L. Covxngton
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Narres Adcress Reirdonshio
Terrell G, & Cathy L. Covington 8215 Pohick Road, Soringfield, VA&  Owner/Aoolican+
Charles W. Hazelwood, Jr. 7210 01Q Keene Mill Road, Sprinofield Attnrmev
Harold A. logan & Association, P.C. 4200 Daniels Ave., Annandale, VA 22003 Survevors
Harold A. Logan 4200 Daniels Ave., Adnnandale, VA 22003 Survevor

{oh That the following constiutes 3 listir g of ™e diarshoicert of i arporrions of U foregoing wiha own om (10)
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Narre Address Relzdarship
i VA 220 T
Harold A. logan & Associates
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Name Address Reistonship
—~lCNE
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MIoNeS OF Ral WYy intermst in Y outeome of T decision.
EXCEPT AS FQOLLOWS, {1 ncne, 30 sT2t)
NAE

1  Thatwamnin te five (5] years orior 1o ™ Fling of Mis soplicaton, na memdaer af e Farfax County Board of Supervisen or
Panming Comminsion or ary rremper af it immediIte Nousanoid and family, sther diracTy or Iy wey of DartTerihg in winen
any of TR i3 4 COMEr, eMBICYee, MINT, OF ITTOrMEY, af Tirough & Carthee of any of them, oF trough 1 coTporstion in which
ary of them is an afficsr, director, sMoiayes, Jgent. or IOy, or holds outitanding Donds or shares of TIOCK with & veiue in
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NONE
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Lor fdly ¢ Yosu
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Th 1bowe iMdavit wa» numm and conflrmed by caw or Tumanion defore me % _/J d-lr of C m&&.&_-.—_—--_" § B__ -
- Va2l .

L T B N R

WITNESS thy following nonature:



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

The property in this application is located in the Spring-:

field District. As defined in the adopted master plan the
property is appropriate for development of single family homes in
the 2-3 dwelling units per acre range. The surrounding propexzty
is zoned PDH 3 and ié developed at 2.75 dwelling units per acre.
It is proposed that this property be developed at 2.1 dwelling
units per acre in single family homes. Accordingly, the proposed

development is fully compatible with the surrounding develcpment,

which is single family homes. The proposed development also calls .

for the dedication of 70,319 square feet to the Fairfax County

Park Authority.

All necessary utilities are available to the site and there’

are no known constraints to developing the site in accordance

Zé:""’/‘z/,;i/? @ﬁ 2/zl5x

‘Applicant /

with the comprehensive plan.




Appendix 4

9-612 FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

2. Such waiver tay be approved only if it is established that the resultant
development will be harmonious with adjacent development.
3. Such a waiver may be approved only if the provisions of Article 13 are satisfied.
9-813 Provisions for Waiving Minimum Lot Width, Minimum Yard and Privacy Yard

Requirements for Single Family Attached Dwelling Units -

The Board may approve, either in conjunction with the approval of a rezoning or a
special exception, the waiving of the minimum lot width, minimum yard and/or pri-
vacy yard requirements for single family attached dwelling units. Such waiver may be
approved only if it will further the intent of the Ordinance, and the intent and
implementation of the adopted comprehensive plan and other adopted policies.

9814 Provisions for Approval of Nonconforming Condominium and Cooperative
Conversions

1. Pursuant to Va. Code Sections 53-79.43 and 55429, the standards set forth in
Sect. 006 above shall not apply and an application for a special exception shall
be approved if the applicant can demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of
the Board that existing nonconformities are not likely to be adversely affected
by the propesed conversion.

2. Upon approving a special exception, the Board may impose such conditions as
deemed necessary to assure that the development will be in harmony with the
purpose and intent of the provisions of this Ordinance.

3. An approval of a special exception shall permit existing nonconformities to
continue as nonconformities,

9815 _ Provisions for a Cluster Subdivision

The Board may approve, either in coﬁjunction with the approval of a rezoning or as a

special exception, a cluster subdivision in an R-C, R-E. R-1, R-2, R-3 or R4 District but

only in accordance with the following provisions:

1. Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be accompa.
nied by ten (10) copies of a plat drawn to a designated scale, certified by a
professional engineer or land surveyor licensed by the State of Virginia. con-
taining the following information: ‘

A. Boundaries of the entire property with bearings and distances on a.ll
boundary lot lines.

Total area of the property in square feet or acres.
Scale and north arrow.

Area of open space in square feet or acres and per cent of total area
that is open space.

E. Type of open space, whether common apen space or dedicated open
space, and the proposed uses.

Supp. No. 19, 10-26-37

942



2.

Supp. No. 19, 10.26-87

N.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 9.615

Maximum number of dwelling units proposed, and the density and
open space calculations based on the provisions of Sections 2-308 and
2-309.

Existing topography with a maximum contour interval of five (5) feet.

‘Proposed layout of lots, streets, open space, and limits of clearing. -

Location, where applicable, of recreation areas. parks, schools, flood-
plains, stormwater management structures and other public or com-
munity uses.

Public right{skof-way, indicating width.

Name and State road number, if applicable, of each street, road and
highway.

Indication that the property is served by public water and/or sewer or
private water and/or septic field.

Designation of minimum lot areas and yards that will be provided on
lots adjacent to major thoroughfares and adjacent to the peripheral
lot lines of the subdivision.

Seal and signature of professional person preparing the piat.

It shall be.demonstrated by the applicant that the location, topography and
other physical characteristics of the property are such that cluster development

will:

A

Preserve the environmental integrity of the site by protecting and/or
promoting the preservation of features such as steep slopes, stream
valleys, desirable vegetation or farmland, and either

(1) Produce a more efficient and practicable development, or
(2) Provide land necessary for public or community facilities.

Be in accordance with the adopted comprehensive plan and the estab.
lished character of the area. To accompiish this end, the cluster
subdivision shall be designed to maintain the character of the area by
preserving, where applicable, rural views along major roads and from
surrounding properties through the use of open space buffers, mini-
mum yard requirements, varied lot sizes, landscaping or other measures.

In no case shall the maximum density specified for the applicable district be
increased, nor shall other applicable .<gulations or use limitations for the
district be modified or changed; provided, however, the Board may approve 2
modification to the minimum lot size and/or minimum yard requirements
when it can be concluded that such a modification(s) is in keeping with the
purpose of this Section and the applicable zoning district. No lot shall extend
into a floodplain unless approved by the Board based on a determination that:

A

The particular floodplain, by reason of its size or shape, has no practi-
cal open space value, and

9-43



9-615

9-816

9817

FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

B. The amount of floodplain on the lot is minimal, and

C. The lot otherwise meets the required minimum lot area specified for
the district in which located.

N Upon Board approval of a cluster subdivision, a cluster subdivision plat may
be approved in accordance with the plat approved by thé Board, the provisions |
of this Section and the cluster subdivision provisions presented in the zoning
district regulations. ‘

5. In the R-C District, in addition to Par. 2 above, the applicant shall demonstrate
that the cluster subdivision and the use of its open space is designad to achieve

runoff pollution gemeration rates no greater than would be expected from a
conventional R-C District subdivision of the property.

Driveways for Uses in a C or I District

The board may approve, as a Category 6 special exception use, the location on residen-
tially zoned land of a driveway for a commercial or industrial use, but only in accord-
ance with the following:

1. It shall be determined that:
A, No other means of access is reasonably available; or

- B The proposed access will result in a2 minimized traffic impact on the
streets in the vicinity.

2. It shall be determined that the proposed driveway will not unduly impact the

use or development of adjacent properties in accordance with the adopted
comprehensive plan.

Density Credit for Major Utility Easements

The Board may approve a special exception to allow density credit for a major utility
easement in accordance with the provisions of Par. 4 of Sect. 2-308, and the following:

1 The granting of an easement was not made in exchange for monetary compen-
sation for the grantee-instrumentality; provided however, that, in the discre-
tion of the Board, the exchange of monetary compensation may be permitted
based upon the following standards: .

A. The easement ig for a major utility facility providing regional benefit;
B The location of the easement impacts the subject property;

C. Monetary compensation is appropriate under the circumstances; and
D The proposed location for the easement is determined to be signifi-

cantly in the public interest.

2. The area which is the subject of the easement is necessary for the installation
or improvement of a public facility which is in accordance with the adopted
comprehensive plan. Where such proposed public facility requires approval

Supp. No. 19, 10-26-87

S-44



FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA resalid

MEMORANDUM

TGO Barbara A. Byron, Director DATE: July 6, 1988
Zoning £valuation Division, OCP

FROM: John C. Herrington, Chief j;aflﬁz/,

Site Analysis Section, OT
FILE: 3-4
SUBJECT: Transpartation Impact

REFERENCE: RZ 88-5-029; Terrell & Cathy Covington
Traffic Zone: 1108
Land Identification Map: 98-2 ((1)) 16

Transmitted herewith are the comments of the Office of Transportation with
respact to the subject application. These comments are based on plans nade
available to this Office dated November 4, 1987,

This report consists of twe sections. Section I prasents basic
information regarding the transportation system which may be affected by
development of the subject site, and the potential traffic ganerakion of the
site under various development options. This material is presented for
information purpases only. Section II presents the analysis of the Office of
Transportation of the impact of this application on the nearby street network,
and the racommendations of this Office for addressing this impact.

The results of this Section II analysis are summarized below. This Office
recommends that this application be approved only if the issues in each arca
have been saltisfactorily addressed.

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
ITa Traffic Ganeration X
IIb Provision for Future
Read Improvements . X

[Ic Tmprovements Required
to Adequately Relieve Major
Congestion Resulting from Not applicabla
Approval of Application

ITd Site Accass X
ITa Internal Circulation X
Section II of this report addresses only those issues which have been

identified as unsatisfactory. Those areas which are omitted from Section IL
are satisfactory as showrt un plans available to date.
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SUMMARY OF TSSUES

This Office cannot recommend approval of this application until the following
issuas are adequately addressed:

0 Demonstration that the propesed alignment of Pohick Road, as
indicated on the development plan, 1s acceptable to VDOT.

o In the event full road construction is not completed at the time of
site development, provision of ancillary easements along Pohick Road.

0 Demonstration of approval of direct access to a future median break
from VDOT.

0 Provision of a right turn lane into the proposed entrance.

o Provision for adeqguate sight distance at the proposed entrance.

Ia. Existing Roadway System — Description

The roads most likely to be affected by traffic from tha proposed site,
their functional classification, and their traffic count, are shown below:

Funct. Z4--Hour
Streat Route Class! From To volume?
Pohick Rd. 641 MA Magic Leaf Southrun Rd. 12,538
Rd.

1. Functional Classification

PA Principal Arterial. Primary purpose to accommodale travel.
Access to adjacent property undasirable

MA Minor Arterial. Serves both through and local trips.
Access to adjacent property undesirable.

C Collactor. Links local streets and properties with
arterial network.

L Local. Provides access to adjacent properties.

2. The volumes for secondary roads (route numbars 600 and above) are from tha
Fairfax County 1987 Secondary Traffic Tabulation; VDH&T, 1986 unless
otherwise noted. The volumes for interstate and primary highways (route
numbers 599 and below) are from Average Daily Traffic Volumes on
Interstate, Arterial and Primary Routes for 1986:; VDOT, 1987,
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Ib. Existing Roadway System -— Operation

The aperation of the street system in the nearby area and/or likely tu be
affected by traffic from the proposed site is shown below. The operation of
the street system may be measured by the level of service of nearby signalized
intersections and/or by an examination of the geomatric conditions of Lha

roadway segment(s).

1.og! Ceo . 2
Street Route  From To Int. Ade
Pohick Rd. 541 Magic Leaf Rd. Sauthrun Rd. U-5,6

1. Level of Service of Nearby Signalized Intersection

Level of Service data, when shown, from Level of Service Summary for
Signalized Intersections in Fairfax County, Fairfax County Office of
Transportation, 1987. >

A Frae flow. No loaded cycles

B Stable operation. Occasional loaded cycles

c Stable operation. More frequent cycles, but acceptable delays

D Approaching instability., Occasional delays of substantial
duration

E Capacity. Long gueues and many delays

F Jammed conditions

N/A Current data is not available for this intersection

2. Geometric Adequacy of Street Segment

S Satisfactory street geometry {(width, alignment)
U Unsatisfactory segment due to:

1 narrow width

2 inadequate shoulders

3 poor horizontal alignment

4 poor vertical alignment

5 all of the abaove

6§ existing traffic volumes exceed design capacity
7 uther
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[c. Traffic Generation

The table below shows a comparison of the traffic generation of the site
if developed in accordance with:

Trips Per Day!

Existing Zoning: R-1 (4.71 acres) 40 wpd
Existing Use: Vacant 0 vpd
Comprehensive Plan: 2-3 du/ac 90140 vpd
Application: R-3 (10 dwellings) 100 vpd

1. These trip generation estimates are based on data for single family
dwellings from Trip Generation, Institute of Transportation
Engineers, 1987, and on other parameters as roted.
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Td Traffic Impact

The impact of the traffic to be generated by the subject application is
anticipatad to bha:

. insignificant due to
low volume of traffic generation
location of site
within shopping center
on collector or loucal street
othar
other

X significant due to

X traffic generation of the application exceeds the traffic
generatlon from devalopment in accordance with:

the high end of the Plan range (Section IIa)

X the low end of the Plan range, and sufficient
mitigating measures have not been provided (Section
[Ia)

other uses of the property which are allowed by the
existing zoning, and sufficient mitigating measures
have nct been provided (Section ITa)

X potential interference/inconsistency with needed future
road improvement(s) (Section IIbk)

need for rouadway Linprovements to accommodate site-generated
traffic (Section Ilc)

X poor site access desiun which will adversely affect traflfic
flow and/or create potential safety hazards (Section Ild)

poor intarnal circulation which may result (n advaerse
off-site traffic impacts (Section Ile)

other

significant, but adequately addressed in plans, proffers
submittad to date
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[Ta Traffic Generation

The estimated traffic gemeration rasulting from the approval of the
application is shown in Section Ic. Also shown in Saction Ic is a cuompartson
of this traffic generation with the traffic generaticn of other potential uses

of this site.

The traffic generation of the application is unsatisfactory due to:

the magnitude of traffic generation axceeds that which was
anticipated in conjunction with the preparation of the
adopted Plan. The approval of more intense uses Lhan those
allowed in the Plan could set a precedent fur other
applications and contribute to the premature obsolascunce
of the Plan.

the magnitude of traffic generation exceeds that which
could occur as a result of other allowable uses of the
site, and sufficient measures to mitigate the impact of
this greater traffic have not been provided with this
application.

the Zoning Ordinance requires that uses regulated
undar Special Exception/Permit be allowed only if
their traffic impacts will not be hazardous or
conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in Lhe
neighborhood. Because of the failure to mitigate
these traffic lmpacts this application does not meet
this standard. This intensity should not be approved
unless the issues identified in subsequent sectiouns
are adeguately addressed.

this use is regulated in the MHighway Corridor District
and must meet the access requirements of that District
(see Sectien [Td),

the application regquests rezoning approval to an
intensity which is above the low end of the range
prescribed in the Plan. This intensity should not be
approved unless thae issues identified in subsequaenk
sections are adequately addressed.
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ITb Provision for Future Transpurtation Improvements

Development of the site will he affected by the need to provide for future
transportation improvements. Table II-1 presents a listing of thuse future
road improvements which affect the site. The provisions which this
application has made for future readway improvements are unsatisfactory due to-

X failure to dedicate sufficient right-of-way
failure to provide sufficient construction
other (see below)

TABLE TI-1
Future Road Improvements Affecting Development

of the Site
(see key on next page)

Improvement Min. Plan Implementation
Street Code R—O—W Status Status Agency
Pohick Rd. W(4) a5-57(cL) 2 q * pE N/ A
1, The Comprehensive Plan recommends that this portion of Pohick Road be

widenad to four lanes. In addition, the Virginia Department of
Transportation has initiated a project to reconstruct Pohick Road to an
improved two-lane facility betweun Hoves Road and Rolling Read. TIhe
applicant has shown a possible future alignment of Pohick Road which
indicates that adeguate right-of-way is available. However, because
there are no design plans available at this time, the applicant should
demonstrate VDOT approval for the proposed alignment of Pohick Road
adjacent to the site. The development plan shows a centerline radius of
600 feet fur Pohick Road. The VDOT standards require minimum radii of
955 feet (urban) and 1,273 feet (rural) for minor arterials on rolling
tarrain. A determination by VODOT that this portion of Pohick Road meets
both the “urban' and "hilly" criteria would be necessary for the 600--fuot
radius to meet standards. I VDOT approves the alignment shown on the
development plan, then the dedication shown would be adequate.

2. Where full construction is pot provided at the bime of site develaupment,
all necessary ancillary easements should be provided in order Lo
accommodate future widening of Pohick road.
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KEY TO TABLE II-1

Improvement Codes

I{ ) Improve ( ) lane

W{ ) Widen to { ) lanres

ML New Location { ) lanes :

DEM Match similar improvements om nearby parcels as determined by DEM
at time of subseqguent plan review

F Praeserve right-of-way for future nced

sD Service Drive

¢ Cther

Minimum Right—of—way

90 Minimum right-of-way to accommodate needed improvement

45 (CL) Minimum right-of-way, measured from centerline of adjacent road,
necessary to accommodate needed improvement

DEM Final right-of-way determination to be made by DEM at time of
subsequent plan review

0 Other

Plan Status

A Element of adopted Countywide Plan
F Not included in adoptad Countywide Plan but likely future nced
0 . Other

Implemantation Status

CI Construction initiated or imminent

ROW Final design completed; right-of-way acquisition imminent or
underway

0 Final design underway

PE Preliminary engineering underway

F Project planning not yat initiated

0 Other

Implementation Agency

v Project included in current VDOT Six-Year Program

F-1 Project included in County Bond Program For construction
F-2 Project included in County Bond Program for design

N/A Project not included in any current program

0 Other
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[Id Site Acuess

The direct site access proposed for the subject applicalion is
unsatisfactory for the Following reasons:

entrance(s) would interfere with smooth traffic Flow on an artarial
road and c¢reate potential safety hazards due to:
speed changes and conflicting travel paths resulting from
vehicular turning movements directly to and from the artuerial
U-turns and weaving manauvers resulting from absence of
direct left turn access at a medlan break

entrance(s) too close to another driveway or streeb and would
result in vehicular turning movement conflicts

X entrance{s) may be improperly located with respect to opposite
streets/entrances and either existing or future median broaks !

entrance(s) violate principles of functional classification

. improvements needed on adjacent street to minimize impact of
development .
X right-turn/deceleration lanaZ

left-turn/deceleration lane
other off-site improvements

X potential sight distance problems3

access is not provided as prescribed by the Highway Corridor
District; i.e. via a functional service drive, a street not
intended to carry through traffic, or intermally within a shopping
cantar

absence of public streets, travel lanes, or service drive
connections to adjacent properties would add unnecessary traffic
and turning movements to the arterial street network

____ other

1. It appears that under current VDOT median brealk spacing criteria for 35
MPH facilities, the pruposed sike would gqualify for a median break.
However, 1n order to minimize "U" turns and weaving maneuvers at future
nearby median crossovers, the applicant should demonstrate approval of
direct access to a median crossover from VDOT.

2. In order to minimize the iwpacts of development upon through traffic, a
right turn lane should be provided into the entrance.

3. Oue to the substandard vertical and horizontal alignment of this segment
of Pohick Road, the sight distance at the propused entrance may be
inadequate. The PFM requires 350 feet of sight distance in each direction
along facilities with 35 MPH speed limits.

JCH/ORP  kdr



APPENDIX 6
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

MEMORANDUH

TO: 3arbara A. 3yron, Director DATE: AUS 22 1988
Zoning Zvaluacion Division, OCP
FROM: James H. collins, Senictr Environmencal Planner ,1}(

snvironmencal and cCultural Resources Branch, 0C? }4
|
I

FILE NO: , 26 COLLINS

SUBJECT: tnvironmental Assessment for: R4 88-¥-029, Covington

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CITATIONS:

The 4.7l-acre property is located in Community Planning Sector
o7 of the Pohick Planning District in Planning Area IIIL.
Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan guidance for the
environment has been evaluated by reviewing the application in
light of the following citations from the Comprenensive Plan:

On page III-70, under the section entitled "Environment" in the
racommendations for the p7 Planning Sectcr, the Ccmprenensive
?lan states the following:

"A. Preserve the Scutn Run Environmental Quality
Corridor tnrougnh acguisition and/or dedication.

B. Preserve tne South Run Environmental Quality
Corridor by applying the watershed land use planning model
to residential densities.

C. Reguire all new development to iMplement oest
management practices for nonpoint polliutien control. The
nacure of the 3MPs needed will be determined on a
case-oy-case pbasis.”

On page I/C-35, under "Policy #12" in the "Board of Supervisors
Policies", cthe Comprenensive 2lan states the following:

"Policy 12: Open Space - Fairfax County should support che
conservatian of appropriate land areas in a natural state
(including small open spaces in already congested and
developing areas for passive neighborhood uses, wvisual
relief, scenic value and screening and buffering purpcses)
o preserve, protect and enhance stiream valleys, meadows,
woodlands, wetlands and plant and animal life through a
combination of an acgquisition program, a tax policy, the
police power and otner appropriate means.”
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RZ 88-5-029
Page Two

On page I/C-74, under the section entitled "Water Quality and
Quantity" in the "Environmental Recommendations®, che
Comprehensive Plan states the following:

"4, Recognize the sensitivity and need to Drotect the
integrity of stream valleys oy discouraging any
development within 100-year floodplains and adjacent
steep slopes.”

On pages I[/C-74 and 75, under the section antitled "Cpen Space”
in the "Environmental Recommendations", the Comprehensive Plan
states the following:

"2. Protect the environmental quality corrideor (ZQC) open
space system as described pelow:

o] Sensitive Lands EQCs. These lands are to be
protected in undisturned open space, except
provisions may be made for thne installation of
recreational trails, necessary road and Uutilicy
crossings, and stormwater management structures,
and for some development on steep slopes and marine
clay (soil numpber 118) soils, subject to tne
following conditions. The number of road and
dtility crossings should be minimized.
Alternatives to the installation of utilities
parallel to streams should be actively pursued.
When trails, road and utility crossings, and
stormwater management structures are placed in
EQCs, efforts should be made to mitigate adverse
impacts on streamg, wetlands, vegetation, and
slopes, impacts such as sedimentation, excessive
clearing of vegetation, and erosion. Generally
sensitive lands EQCs should not be developed with
ouildings or parking lots. However, in cases wnhere
steep slopes cover an extensive area, sone
ouildings may be allowed on tne steep siopes
furthest away from the stream if grading is
minimized, care is taken to remove as litcecle
vegetation as possinle, and if the floodplain,
floodplain soils, wetlands, and minimum ouffer
width remain undisturped. Harine clays soils nay
be puild upon, subject to design and construction
standards set by the County Geotechnical Reviaw
Board., Otherwise, the sensitive lands EQCs as
defined in recommendation 1 represent the limitc of
clearing of natural vegetation along the County
streams.
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Page Three

3.

Pursue a variety of implementaticn tools £cr tihe
preservation of open space land including, for example,
new zoning categories, additional gerfcormance
standards, open space dedication at rezoning and site
plan review, fee simple and easement acquisicion, tax
incentives, and agricultural and forestal districts.

To the extent possible, sensitive lands £QCs should oe
protected through implementation methods whicn provide
public ownership or control so that adverse impaccs on
these ecologicalily sensitive areas can se minimized.

Encourage public access and compatible forms of
recreation within sensitive lands £QCs. ihere
appropriate, relate public facility improvements such
as parks, camp areas, lioraries, schools and nature
centers to the EQC system. However, active recreation
must be coordinated with and not comnpete against cie
conservaktion govals of the EQC systen.

Protect and enhance the features idencified in the
citizen inventory of environmental resources. Those
resources that are located within or adjacent £o
sensitive lands EQCs should receive protection through
requlation or acquisition (either fee simpla, easement,
or dedicatieon).”

On page I/C-75, under the section entitled "Physical Hazards"

in the

"Environmencal Recommendations", the Comprehensive Plan

states the following:

"l.

Ensure that land use planning is responsive to the
constraints imposed by such factors as floodplains,
wetlands, slippage soils, steep slopes, erodiole soils,
septic limitation areas, and aquifer recharge zones.

Jracect steep slopes during the cConscruction phase of
development, especially whnere they occur in conjunccion
with erodible soils.

Strengthen sediment control practices wnere erodibls
soils would adversely affect wetlands or streams."

CONFORMANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The analysis that follows describes environmental constraints
inherent to the subject property, issues related to the
Development Plan dated Novemper 4, 1987, which was the nost

recent

submission available at the time of this analysis, and

potential mitigation measures,
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The proposed developnment provides £or adequate pressrvaction of
the South RUn environmental quality corridor (EQC) througn its
dedication to the Fairfag County Park Autaority. The 2GC
boundary 1s 1ntended as & minimum limit of clearing and

grading. In addition, the Comprehensive Plan menticns tne need
for water quality pest management practices to be implemented.
The applicant should provide an additional vegetative buffer
between the stream valleys and the proposed dwellings to conmply
“itn this Plan provision.

JHC:elf



COMMONWEALTH CF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

SOIL SCIENCE OFFICE
11242 Waples Mill Road, Suite 2C0
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Phone - 703/246-5300

TO: Barbara Byron, Director DATE: April 20, 1988
Zoning Evaluation Division
Office of Comprehensive Planning

FROM: Mark Plank
Soil Scientist

SUBJECT: RZ 88-5-029

REFERENCE: Tax Map Number 98-2-001-14

A soil evaluation report has been prepared for the above referenced tract.
The site is located in the Piedmont Upland Physiographic Province.

One (1) percent of this tract is mapped as Mixed Alluvial Land (1). The
limits of the 100-year floodplain will need to be established prior to
development.

The remaining land area of the tract js mapped as the Appling (60) and
Louisberg (63) soils. These well drained soils have few limitations for urban
uses. They are, however, very susceptible to damage from soil erosion. The
development occurring in the 60C and 630 soil areas will need to implement and
maintain proper soil erosion practices during construction to prevent sediment
from reaching the South Run Creek.

Development of this site will require a geotechnical engineering study, to
establish the limits of the 100-year fleoodplain.

A soil map, legend, description of soil characteristics, and 1ist of potential
soil-reiated problems are included in the accompanying report.

MP:1v
Soils:142

Attachment

cc: ¢Aichard C. Little, Director, Planning Division,
0ffice of Comprehensive Planning
8ruce DOouglas, Branch Chief, Office of Comprehensive Planning
[rving 8irmingham, Director, Design Review,
Oepartment of Environmental Management
Jack White, Special Projects, Department of Environmental Management



1. APPLICATION

Application No.:
Applicant:
Proposed Use:
Present Zoning:
Location:

Map Reference No{s).:

Soil Investigation By:
Date:

COMMQOQNWEALTH CF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

SOIL SCIENCE OFFICE
11242 Waples Mill Road, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Phone - 703/246-5300

REZGCNING SOIL EVALUATION

RZ 88-5-029

Covington, Terrell . and Cathy L.

Acreage:_4.71

SFO Owellings

R-1 Proposed Zoning: _R-3 _
Southwest side Pohick Road approximately 1100 feet

southeast of its intersection with Magic Leaf Road

98-2-001-14

Mark S. Plank, Soil Scientist

April 20, 1988

2. SOIL MAP

Physicographic Province: Piedmont Upland

LY - et
-




Rezoning Soil Evaluation
Application No: RZ 88-S-029
Page two

KEY AND LEGEND TQ THE SQOIL MAP

Soil Map Symbol: 6082
Sail Number: 60
Slape: B
Erosion 2
SLOPE SYMBQOLS ERQSICN SYMBOLS
A- 0 - 2 Percent + - Soil accumulation
B - 2 - 7 Percent 0 - No erasion
C - 7 - 14 Parcent 1 - Slight erasion
0 - 14 - 25 Percent 2 - Moderate erosion
E - 25 Percent and over 3 - Severe ergsion
Soil Map Soil Series Slope Range Percent of
Symbol Name Percent Acreage Site
1A Mixed Alluvial Land -2 1.0 21
608 Appling 2-17 0.7 15
6CC Appling 7-14 2.3 49
630 Louisberg 14-25 .7 15
Totals 4.7 100
3. POTENTTAL SOTL PROBLEMS
Yes/No Soil No(s).
A. Slope Instability N
B. Marginal to Low Bearing Capacity Y 1
C. High Seasonal Ground Water .Y 1
0. High Shrink-Swell Clays N
E. Poor Infiltration Characteristics N
F. Shallow Depth to Bedrock Y 63
G. High Erodibility Y 80, 83
H. Flood Plain (Alluvial) Y 1




Rezoning Soil Evaluation

L Application No: RZ 88-5-029
Page three

DESCRIPTION OF SOIL CHARACTERISTICS

Soil Series . , - : Description and Comments
Mixed "
ATluvial (1) Mixed alluvial soils are a channel-dissected soil complex

in floodplains and drainageways that ccnsist of alluvium
eraoded from surrounding hillsides during geologically
recent times and from agricultural or construction
activities. Soil materials range from soft organic silts
and clays to dense gravel-sand-silt-clay mixtures.

Stream channels often migrate within these soils during
major storm runoff events. Stream bank erosion at the
outer radius of meander loops may result in undercutting
of embankments on adjacent properties. Seasonal high
groundwater tables are from zero te twoe and one-half feet.

Appling (60) This is a deep, well drained soil forming from weathered
products of granite and granite-gneiss. These soils are
found on convex ridgetops and sideslopes. They have few
Timitations for most urban uses.

Loufsburg (63) This is a shallow, porous, excessively drained soil found
on steep slopes underlain by granite and granite-gneiss.
These soils provide qgood foundation support for
buildings. The shallow depth to hard rock (1 to 4 feet)
in some places decreases the potential suitability of
these §oi1s for septic drainfields and basements.

GEOTECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS: e

A geotechnical engineering study in accordance with Chapter 107 {Problem
Soils) of the Fairfax County Code and the Geotechnical Guidelines of the
Public Facilities Manual is required to address major soil problems
associated with proposed development in the Mixed AlTuvial Lland (1) soils
on this site,

FOOTNGOTES

This report and accompanying soil map is based on a site investigation of
the property.

Note: The soils on this site must not be considered stable in deep
(>5 feet) excavations.
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NORTHERN VIRGINIA SOIL AND WATER CONSERYATION DISTRICT

112i6 WAPLES MILL ROAD * FAIRFAX, YIRGINIA 22030

April 29, 1988

TO0: Richard G. Little, Director
Planning Division
Office of Comprehensive Planning

FROM: Puller A. Hughes, Jr.
Executive Director

RE: Conservation Report on: Rezoning Application RZ 88-5-029

In respomse to your request, I am transmitting to you the comservation

Tepcrt prepared oy our technical staff on the above mentioned rezoning

application. If vou have any questions, please feel fres to call us.
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NORTHERN VIRGINIA SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

11234 WAPLES MILL RQAD + FAIRFAX, VIRGINTA 22030

April 29, 1988

TO: ©Puller A. Hughes, Jr., Executive Director
Northern Virginia SWCD

FROM: Randy Stouder xi? 5;54: é?
Conservation Speeialist " \° ey

RE: Conservation Report on Rezoning Application RZ 88~5-029

Parcels 8, 9, and 10 extend onto steep slopes that may be considered.
EQC by the steep slope component of this system. Limits of clearing and
grading should be kept as close to the houses as possible, and the houses
should be sited close to the road tp facilitate tree saving on the steseper
portions of the site. South Run is in close proximity to the site,

RSS:jde

cc: Barbara Byron, OCP
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Richard G. Little, Director
Planning Division

Office of Comprehensive Planning
FROM: Edgar M. Chase, Director zﬁ%?fi?é%é;¢bé,,~
Alr Pellution Centreol Divisicn

SUBJECT: Alr Quality Input to Develcpment Plan Analysis

DATE: April 29, 1988

Applicaticn RZ 88-S-029 has been reviewed bv this
office for an assessment c¢f its impact on the
County's air quality. The new development as
envisicned in this application will not viclate
current alr gquality standards.

EMC:nlh

cc: Bruce G. Douglas, OCP

Planu.ag bivision
Qffice of Comprehensive Planning

)
By
(v
=

Edgar 1. Chase, Director
Alr pollucicn Contoal Tivision



FAIRFAX CCUNTY, VIRGINIA

MEMORANDUM

TC: Barbara A. Byron, Director DATE: I

Zoning Evaluation Division., ocP JUL 26 1988
THRU: chardg ‘Little, Director

Planning Division, OCP
FROM: Larry T. Bizette, Planner II

Plan Development Branch, CCP
FILE NO: 1466 (zoning)
SUBJECT: Land Use Assessment for: RZ 88-85-029

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CITATICNS:

The 4.77-acre property is located in Community Planning
Sector P7 of the Pohick Planning Districr in Planning Area
III. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan guidance for
land use has been evaluated by reviewing the application in
light of the following citations from the Comprehensive Plan:

On page III-69, section A, 1, under Land Use Recommendations,
the Plan states:

"... The non-park land is planned for residential use
planned density range 2-3 dwelling units per acre, ...
Development coordination and consclidation of parcels
where appropriate to allow preservation of environmental
features and good internal traffic circulation is a
condition for approval of densities above the low end of
‘the plan density range."

The Area III Plan map shows that the subject property is
planned for residential use at 2-3 dwelling units per acre
and public park use.

CONFORMANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The following analysis describes the appropriateness of the
specific application request and the development plan dated
November 4, 1987, which was the most recent submission
available at the time of this analysis:

The applicant has applied to rezone 4.77 acres from R-1 to
R-3, residential. The site is presently undeveloped except
for one single-family residence. Adjacent properties in
Newington Forest are developed at a density of 2-3 dwelling
units per acre using the Planned Development Housing district.



The Comprehensive Plan designates part of this site for
residential use at 2-3 dwelling units per acre. The Plan
recommends the higher end of the density range where
coordination and consolidation has occurred with adjacent
property to protect the environmental features of the area.
The proposed development plan shows a conventional
subdivision of 10 lots at a density of 2.1 dwelling units per
acre. The proposed plan., however, did not show consolidation
with adjacent parcel. (ta3x map reference number: 98-2
{(1))=-50). Since consolidation was not propesed, the Plan
recommends the lower end of the planned density range for
development. The proposed plan residential density of 2.1
dwelling units per acre approximates this lower density.
Therefore, the proposed residential development 1s in general
conformance with the Plan goals for residential development
in this area.

The Plan also designates part of this site for public park
use along B4 tributary of South Run. The applicant proposes
dedication to the Fairfax County Park Authority of that
portion of land generally within the Environmental Quality
Corridor on the site. The proposed dedication of land for
public park use also conforms with the Plan goals for
protection of water quality and environmental features in
this area.

CONCLUSION:

The application is in general conformance with the land use
geals and policies of the Plan.
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4.71 Acres

R-3 2062w-2 (LP)
‘ Adpangix 7
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

MEMORANDUM
TO: staff Coordinator DATE: aApril 4, 1989
Zoning Evaluation Division, OCP
FROM: Gilbert Osei-Kwadwo (Tal: 691-2191)

System Engineering & Monitoring Division
Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: Sanitary Sewer Analysis, Rezoning Application RZ 88-3-029

The following information is submitted in response to your requaest For a
sanitary sewer analysis for subject rezoning application:

1. The application property is located in the Pohick Creek { N2 )
Watershed. It would be sewered into the Lower Potommac
Treatment Plant.

2. Based upon current and committed flow, there is excess capacity in the
Lower Potomac Treatment Plant at this time. For purposes of this report, committed
flow shall be deemed that for which fees have been previously paid, building
permits have been issued, or priority reservations have keen establishad hy the
Board of Supervisors. No commitment can be made, however, as to the availability
of treatment capacity for the development of the subject property. Availability of
treatment capacity will depend upon the current rate of construction and the timing
for the development of this site.

3. A Ex. 10 & 24 inch line located in easement and
approx. 100 feet from the property is/dsXdX adequate for the proposed
usae.

4. The following table indicates the condition of all related sewer
facilities and the totall effect of this application.

Existing Use Existing Use
Existing Use + fApplication + Application
Sewer Network + Application + Previous Rezonings + Comp. Plan
Adeq. Inadeq. Adeg. Inadaeqg. Adeq. Inadeq.
Collector X X _X
Submain X X X
Main/Trunk X X S S,
Interceptor
Qutfall S

5. Other pertinent information or comments:




T0:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

T .

Nand,.,
y-jn‘u«.

Date April 18, 1988

Staff Coordinator (Tel: 691-3387)
Zoning Evaluation Branch
3rd Floor, City Square QOffice Building

Deputy Director, Planning (Tel: 698-5600)
tngineering and Construction Division
Fairfax County Water Authority

Water Service Analysis, Rezoning Application RZ 88-S-029

The following information is submitted in response to your request for a
water service analysis for subject rezoning application:

1.

The application property is located within the franchise area of the
Fairfax County Water Authority.

Adequate water service is available at the sgite.

X Yes No

Offsite water main extension is required to provide
Domestic Service Fire Protection Service X Not Applicable
Tne nearest adequate water main available to provide

X Domestic Service X Fire Protection Service

is a 12 inch main located at feetirom
the property. See enclosed property map.

Other pertinent information or comments:




REZONING APPLICATION

RZ 88-¥-028

RZ 88-5-029 COVINGTON, TERRELL G. & CATHY L.

FILED 03718788 TO REZONE: 4.71 ACRES GF LAND; DISTRICT - SPRINGFIELD
PRQPOSED: SFD DWELLING
LOCATED: S.W. SIDE POHICX RD. APPROX. 1100 FT.

~S.E. OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH MAGIC LEAF RD.
ZONING: R-1
T0: R~-3
MAP REF 098-2- 0l /0016~

- ~‘T“- ﬁig@???ii.-:,
IR 'Y O

1,....« Pori-" -




TO:

FROMW:

SUBJECT:

Aoril 11, 1908

» .
Aapgiinig

STAFF COORDINATOR (246-3387)
ZONING EVALUATION BRANCH, OCP
CITY SQUARE BUILDING

10640 PAGE AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR

JEANNE DARGUSCH, (246-3981)
RESEARCH AND PLANNING SECTION
FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS,
REZONING APPLICATION _RZ 83-5-029 (R-3)

The following information is submitted in response to your request for a
preliminary Fire and Rescue Department analysis for the subject rezoning

application:

1.

J0/sh
FSA-209
(Rev. 127/87)

The application property is serviced by the Fairfax

County Fire and Rescue’ Department Station
£35 - Pohick

After construction programmed for FY , this
property will be serviced by the fire station planned
for the area.

In summary, the Fire and Rescue Depariment considers
that the subject rezoning application property:

X a. currently meets fire protection guidelines.

b. will meet fire protection guidelines when
a proposed fire station becomes fully
operational.

c. does not meet current fire protection
guidelines without an additional facility,
however, a future station is projected for

this area.
d. does not meet current fire protection
guidelines without an additional

facility; however, a station -location
study is currently underway, which may
impact this rezoning positively,
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us Zed _.... 4/4/88 |
Staff Coordinator (544-3387) Map: 98-2 ((1)) 14

Zoning Evaluation Branch (OCP)
3rd Flopr. City Square Bldg. Acreage: 4,71
FROM: Liz Gardner (Tel:244-3612 ) Frem: Rl To: g3

Facilities Planning Services Office

SUBJECT: Schools Analysis, Rezeaing Application RZ 88-5-029 6pP

The folloving information is submitted in response to your request for a
school analysis for the referenced rezoning application.

A comparison of estimated student genération between the proposed
development plan and that possible under existing zoning are as follows:

Rezening Tortal

School Unit Proposed Zoning Unit Existing Zoning Increase  School
Level Type Units Ratio Students Type Units Ratio Students Decrease Impact

£lem. SF 9 x 430 4 SF 5 X .450 2 +2 4
(K-6) x x '

x X
Inter. SF 9 x 106 1 SF 5 x .106 1 0 1
(7-8)

x p

x p
High SF 9 % +228 2 SF 5 x .228 1 +1 2
(9-12)

X X

x x

o Schools which serve this property, their current total membership, net operating
capacity, and their projections for the next five years are as follolw:

Grade 9/30/87 9/30-87 Projected Membership
School Name & Number { Level Capacity | Mawbership | RR.89} _89-90190-91 §91-92 {9293
Newington Forest 1352 K-8 829 1018 388 890 03 928 - 957
Hayfield 1181 7-8 1150 766 825 949 11039 1069 1108
Hayfield 1180 9-12 2100 1727 1604 1470 J1497 1647 1791
= om—

Source: Capital IWProvement Program, FY "Facifities Planning-Services Office -

oy
89-93
- ] Cemments:

a. Five vear projections are those currently available and are subject to periodic
review, School attendance areas are subject to yearly review. The effect of the
rezoning application does not consider the existence cr status of other applications.



APPENDIX 11

authority | Memorandum

Qc¢tober 24, 1988

TO: Barbara A. Byron, Directer
Zoning Evaluation Division - QOCP
for Staff Coordinators

-

FROM: Dorothea L. Stefen, Plan, Review ~ -~
Planning & Land Acquisition - FCPA

SUBJECT: RZ 88-V-029
Loc: 98-2-((l)) 14

Fairfax County Park Authority staff reviewed the above
referenced rezoning application and makes the following
recommendations:

o The South Run, its 100 year floodplain and associated
15% slopes should be conveyed to the Fairfax County Park
Authority.

0 No Fairfax County Park Authority trail required.

0 Refer to Countywide Trails Planner for further
comments.

cc: Raymond W. Philipps. FCPA Board
Diane Rowe, QCP



f0:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
MEMORANDUM

Barbara Byran, Director DATE: \S - 6 - 83
loning Evaluation Division
Qffice of Comprehensive Pianning

John W. Koenig, Director yoy -

Utilities Planning and Division
Department of Public

Rezoning Application Review

Name 3f Applicent/Appiicaticn: CGV\N@TON 1—[.'EF<REL/@. ‘If CAW\{ L.

Application Number: F‘Z %'5'Ozﬁ
Type of Application: R‘EZON\N&
Information Provided
Application: {56
Development Plan: NO
: Other: NO
Date Received in UP&DD: 44%
Date Due Back to OCP: 4- 1920

Site Information

Location: ae-z (1) 14

0
o Area of Site: 4‘—“ AC
o oned AR R-1 & R-%
0 Watershed/Segment: POFHCK- CREK' / C%
|. Drainage
o Master Drainage Plans: No G\Q’g levemcies 1A e nX ‘\Q i ’gé‘
pec F&'\C‘Qa\x Cou m“(\g Macker Dralnaqe Pilon.
o UPLDD Ongoing County Drainage Projects: No e
o UPADD Drainage Complaint Files:

Yes v No Any downStream drainage complaints on fite

pertaining to the oytfall for this property?
|f yes, Describe:

o Other Drainage Information: \\Jc‘v\?_
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ROSSARY

This Glossary |s presented +o assist citlzens in a better understanding of Staff Reports;
it should not be construed as representing lagat definitions.

BUFFER - A strlp established as a transition betwesn distinct iand uses. May contain natural cr planTag
shrubs, walls or fencing, singly or in compination.

CLUSTER - The "alternate density" provisions of the Zening Ordinance, which permit small lots and pipesten
jots, if specified open space is provided. Primary purpose is tc preserve environmental features such as
stream vallays, steep sloges, prime woodlands, stc.

CONVENANT - A private legal restriction on the yse of land, recorded In the land records of the County.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN - Conceptual, Final, Ganerallzed. A Development Plan consists of graphic, textual or
picterial information, usuaily in combination, which shows the nature of deveicpment proposed for a parcel
of lands The Zoning Ordinance contalns specific Instructions on the content of development plans, based
upon the purpose which they are +o serve. In general, development plans contain such [nformation as:
topagraphy, location of streets and traiils, means by which utilities and storm drainage are to be provices,
general location and types of structures, open space, recreation facilities, etc. A Conceptual Cavelocmen™
Plan Is required fo be submitted with an app!ication for the FOH or PDC District; a Firal Deveicpmant Plan
T;—;-more detaiied plan which Is required to be submitted to the Pianning Commission after approval of a PCH
or POC District and +he related Conceptual Cevelopment Plan; a2 Generallzed Dsvelopment Flan is required to
be submitted with ail residential, commerclal and [ndustrlal applications other than POH or FCC.

DEDICATE = Transfer of property from private to public ownership.

DENSITY - Number of dwel!ing units divided by the gross acreage being developed {(DU/AC}., Oensity Bonus Is

an increass in the density otherwise aliowsd, and granted under specific provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
when developer provides excess opan space, recreation faciiities, moderately priced housing, etfc.

DESIGN REYIEW - The Division of the Depariment of Environmentai Management which reviews all subdivisien
ptats and site plans for conformance with County policies and regulirements contained [n the Subdivision
Control Ordinance, the Pubi{¢ Facliities Manua!, the Buiiding Code, etc, and for conformance with any
protfered plans and/cr conditions.

EASEMENT = A right glven by the owner of land to another party for specific (imited use of that land. For
axample, 2n owner may give or sall sasements t0 allow passage of public utilltlies, access to another
property atc.

CPEN SPACE - The totzl araa of land and/or water not improved with a2 building, structure, street, road or
parking area, or contalning only such Improvements as are complementary, necessary or appropriate to use ang
enjoyment of the open arsa.

COMMON - Ali open space designed and set aside for use by 2!l or designated portions of residents of a
deveiopment, and not dedicated as public iands (dedicated to a homeowners assoclation wnlch then owns
and maintains the propertyl.

DEDICATED =~ Qpen space which s conveysd o a2 public body for public usae.

DEYELOPED RECREATION - That portion of cpen space, whether common or dedicated, which Is Improved for
recreation purposes.

PROFFER = A Develcpment plan and/or written condition, which, when offered by an owner and accepted by the
Board of Supervisors, beccmes a legally binding part of the regulations of the zoning district pertaining *«
the procerty-In question. Praoffers, or proffered condltions, must be considered by *he Planning Commission
and submitted by an owner In writing prior to the Board of Supervisors public hearing on 2 rezoning

appi lcation, and thersafter may be modified only by an application and hearing process similar to +hat
requirasd of a rezoning application.
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PURL IC FAGILITIES MANUAL =« The manual, adopted by the Board of Supervisors, wnich deflnes guldeiings «hicn
govern the cesign of those facllities whlich must -9 constructed to serve new develiopment. The quideilnes
Include streets, dralnage, sanitary sewers, erosfon and sediment control and tree preservation ang plan*ing.

SERYICE LEYEL = An estimate of +he effectiveness with which a roadway carries traffic, usually Jdeterminec
under peak antlclpated load condltlons. *

SETBACK, REQUIRED - The distance from & lot Iine or other reference point, within which no s*ructure may
be located.

SITE PLAN « A detailed plan, to scale, deplcting develepment of a parcel of land and containing all
information required by the Zoning Ordlnance. Site plans are required, in general, for all fownhouse anc
multi=famiiy residential develcpment and for al! commerclal 2nd Indystrlal development.

SUBD!YiSION CRDINANCE - An orglnance regulating the dlvislion of land into smaller parcels and whigh,
together with the Zoning Ordlinance, defines required coenditlions lald down by the Board of Supervisors fcor
the design, dedication and improvement of land,.

SUBDIVISION PLAT - A detalled drawing, fo scale, deplcting division of a parcel of land Into two or more
lots and contalning engineering considerations and other Information required by t+he Sudbdivision Qrdinance.

USE - The speciflc purpcse for which a parcel of land or a building, is designed, arranged, intended,
occup lad or maintalined.

Perm|tted - Uses spacificalty permitted by the Zoning Ordinance Reguiations of the Zoning District
within which the parce! is iocated. Also describad as a Conferming Use.

Non=Conforming = A use which is not permitted In the Zoning Oistrict In which the use [s located out
s aliowed to centlnue due to [+s existence prlor to the effective date of the Zoning Regulations(s) now
governing.

Speclai Permit - A use specified In the Zoning Ordinance which may be authorized by the Board of

Zoning Appeals or the Board of Supervisors [n specified zoning districts, upon a findlng that the use
will not he detrimental +o the character and develcpment of the adjacent land and will be In harmony
with the policies contained fn the latest comprehensive plan for the area In which the proeposed use s
+o be locateds A Speclal Permit |s called a Special Exception when granted by +he Board of Superviscrs.

Transl+ional - A yse which provides a mederation of intensity of use between uses of higher and lcower
intensity.

VARIANCE - A permit which grants a property owner re!lef from certaln provisions ¢f the Zonlng Ordinance
when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical cendition of the property,
compllance would result In a particuiar hardshlp or practical difficulty which would deprive the ownar of
the reasonable use of th: land or bullding Involved. Varlances may be granted by the Board of Zoning
Appeals after notificatien, advertising, posting and conduct of a public hearing on the matter in question,.

YPD - Vehicle trips per day (for example, the reund trip o and from work equals two VD). Alse ADT -
Average Daliy Traffice

ENYIRONMENTAL TERMS
ACOUSTICAL BERM - Usuysily a triangu!ar-shaped earthern structurs parallelling a highway ncise source and
extanding up from the elevation of the roadway a distance sufficlent to break the !ine of sight with
venicles on the roadway.

AQUIFER = A permeable underground geolegic formation through which groundwater ficws.

AQUIFER RECHARGE AREA - A place where surface runoff enters an aquifer.
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CHANNEL ENLARGEMENT - A daveicpmant-ralated phencmenon whereby the siream bank's full capacity 1s axceesad
with a greatar frecuency than under patural undeveicped conditions, resyi*ing In bank and straam hot*om
sroslon. Hydralogy |iteraTyre suggests that flows produced by a storm event which occurs once in 1.5 soars
ars the channe! defining flows for that s*ream.

COASTAL PLAIN GECLOGIC PROYINCE - !n Falrfax County, [t [s the relarively flat southeastara |/4 of =ne
County, dlstinguished by low reiiaf and a preponderance of sedimentary rocks and matarials (sands, gravals,
siits) and a tendency *towards poorly drained solls.

dB(A) = Abbraviation for & decibel ar measure of the nolse level perceived by the gar in the A scaie or
renge of best human response 1o a nolse scurce.

ORAINAGE DIVIDE = The nighest ground betwesn two d¢lffersnt watersheds or subsheds.

ENYIRONMENTAL LAND SUITABILITY = A refarence *0 & land use Intensity or density which should accur on 2
s!te or area hecauss of [ts environmentai characteristics.

EROD IBLE SOILS - Sofls suscaptibie to diminishing by exposure to aiements such as wing or water.

FLOODPLAIN - Land area, adjacent to a strasam or other surface waters, which may be submerged by flooding;
usualty the comparatively fiat pialn within which & stream or rlverted wanders.

IMPERY |QUS SURFACE - A natural or man-made surfage {(road, parking lot, roof top, patic) which forces
rainfal!l to runoff rather then Inflitrate,

MONTMCR ILLONITIC CLAY = A fine grained earth material whose prcpertles cause the clay *0 swell when wet
and shrink whan dry. In addi+ion, In Falrfax County these clays tend o slip or slump when they are
axcavated from sicpe siftuationse.

NEF - No!se Exposuras Foracast - A nolsa description for alrport noise sources.

PERCENT SLOPE - The tnclination of a landform surface from absaiute horizontal; formuia |s vertlical rise
{fam+) over horlzontal distance (feat) or V/H.

PIEDMONT GEQGRAPHIC PROYINCE - The central portion of the County, charactarized by gently rolling
topography, substantial stream dissectlon, V-shapad stream valleys, an underliylng metamorphic rock matrix
(schis*, gneiss, gresnstonel and generally good bearing sol!s.

PIES/ENY IRONMENT - Project Impact Evaluation = A systematic comprehensive environmental review procsss
usad to identity 2nd svaluate |lkeiy snvironmental Impacts asscclated with individual projects or arsa pien
proposals.

SHRINK=SWELL RATE = The susceptibility of a soi!'s voiume to change dus to loss or gain fn moisturse
content. High shrink-sweil solls can buckie roads and crack foundations.

SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = The abl!lity of the sci! +¢ suppor® s vertical load (mass) from foundations, roads,
atc,

STREAM VALLEY - Any s+tream and the land sxtending from sither side of [+ to a !ine estabilshed by the high
point of the concave/convex topography, as deallinested on @ mep adopted by the Stream Valley Board. For
purposes of stresom vallay acquisi+ion, the five-criter!a definiticn of stresam valleys contained in 'A
Restudy of the Pohick Watershed' (1963) wiil appiy. The two primary criterta Include ali the land within
the [Q0-year ficedplain and the arsa along the flocdplain in slopes of |5 percent or more.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT - An emerging art/scisnce that attempts to freat storm water runoff at the source
and as a resourc®. Storm watsr management prograoms seek to mitigate or abate quantity and quality Impac+s
assoclated with development by *he specific design of on-site systems such as Deteation Devices which siow

down runcff and In scme cases Improve quallty, and Retentlon Systems, which hoid back runoff.

. oa 2 em s e - 2 I .
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